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Foreword 
Much has changed in the  
12 months since the publication  
of our first Business Plan in 
2006. Who would have thought 
that Al Gore would win an Oscar 
for “An Inconvenient Truth”,  
or that Professor Tim Flannery 
would be Australian of the Year? 
Who would have anticipated 
that the severity of the drought 
would put climate change front 
and centre of the national 
political agenda and uppermost 
in the minds of householders  
and businesses? 
In the past 12 months, the business of Sustainability  
Victoria has become mainstream.

At the same time, our growing population and consumption 
habits mean Victoria’s greenhouse gas emissions continue 
to increase.
Sustainability Victoria understands that solutions are 
already available to slow, and to ultimately reverse, Victoria’s 
emissions path. We understand that we must act now on 
climate change. And we understand our role in showing all 
Victorians how they can make a difference.

In partnership with all sectors of the Victorian community 
and guided by Victorian Government targets on energy  
use, waste generation and water consumption, our 
programs aim to deliver an ambitious nine million tonnes  
of greenhouse gas abatement over the next three years. 
And we will do it competitively, cost-effectively and by 
engaging all Victorians in the challenge.
Sustainability Victoria is playing its part in positioning 
Victoria to become a low-carbon economy.

Geoff Mabbett 
Chief Executive

Left to right: Geoff Mabbett, Bob Welsh, Cheryl Batagol

Foreword



About Sustainability Victoria 
Our vision is for a thriving community  
that uses resources wisely. And with 
concrete solutions, we’re showing 
Victorians how to make change.  
We partner with government, business, 
industry, communities and householders 
to tackle the global challenge of climate 
change at a local level. Across the state  
in every sector, we’re working to change 
attitudes and shift behaviour. We want 
Victorians to be ResourceSmart,  
to secure a low carbon future. 

�

Contribute to, challenge, 
communicate and  

apply world leading 
thinking in sustainability.

Leading Thinking

Collaboration

Partnering with individuals  
and organisations  

across public and private 
sectors to deliver 

sustainable outcomes.

Dedicated to activities 
that reduce greenhouse 

gases and improve  
the way Victorians  

use resources.

Action

Inspiration

Motivating and inspiring 
Victorians to become 
involved in creating  

a sustainable Victoria.

Our Values

Showing the way to reduce greenhouse gas  
emissions and our daily impact on the environment  

through more efficient use of resources.

Our purpose

Our vision

Victorians demonstrating sustainable resource  
use to support a thriving community and economy.

We aim to engage Victorians to change behaviour as we  
drive towards a low carbon future. We support the uptake of innovative 

technologies and processes, influence climate change strategies, and build  
our own capabilities to help Victorians to take action.

Our Themes
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Setting a clear direction  
Our energy, waste and water  
programs are steering us towards  
a low carbon future, and zero waste. 
Staged targets direct our activities.  
Our immediate actions focus on  
2007/08 priority challenges. And clear 
benchmarks are leading Victorians  
to a 60 per cent drop in greenhouse 
pollution by 2050. Identifying our goals 
gives us direction.

Victorian Greenhouse Strategy  
(2002, 2005)

Victorian Greenhouse Challenge  
for Energy (2004)

Our Water Our Future (2004)

Towards Zero Waste (2005)

Our Environment Our Future 
Sustainability Action Statement (2006)

Renewable Energy and Energy 
Efficiency Action Plans (2006)

Victorian Government commitments: 
Tackling Climate Change; and Water - 
Make Every Drop Count (2006)

Policy framework 

• Reduce Victoria’s greenhouse gas emissions by 60% 
below 2000 levels by 2050 

• Reduce household emissions by 10% by 2010

Greenhouse

• Victorian Energy Efficiency Target to be developed 
this year

• Cut Government’s energy use by a further  
5% by 2010

• Increase low emissions generation to 20% by 2020

• At least 10% of Victoria’s electricity consumption  
to come from renewable energy sources by 2016 

• Increase Government’s use of Green Power to 25%

Energy

• A 1.5 million tonne reduction in the projected  
quantity of solid waste generation by 2014

• The recovery of 75% of solid waste to be reused, 
recycled and/or converted into energy by 2014

• A 25% improvement from 2003 levels in  
littering by 2014

• Phasing out of free single-use lightweight plastic 
bags by the end of 2008

Materials

Targets

Victorian Government policy  
and targets direct our activities

11

• To reduce the total per capita water usage in the 
Central Region (including Melbourne Metropolitan 
Area) by at least 25% by 2015 and to 30% by  
2020 compared to 199020

• To reduce the water usage of the non-residential 
sector in the Central Region by at least 1% per year20    

• To achieve 20% recycling of treated effluent  
by 2010 in the Melbourne Metropolitan Area21

Water



Based on the Government’s Towards Zero Waste 
Strategy, we aim to reduce solid waste going  
to landfill to 3.81 million tonnes by 2010, while  
63 per cent by weight is recovered for reuse, 
recycling or for energy generation. 

Target 200�/08 2008/0� 200�/10 Medium term targets

solid waste to landfill (million tonnes) 4.20 4.12 3.81 2.44 by 2014

solid waste recovered1 (million tonnes) 5.92 6.12 6.50 8.08 by 2014

Sectoral recovery rates achieved

municipal waste 43% 45% 49% 65% by 2014

commercial and industrial waste 64% 65% 68% 80% by 2014

construction and demolition waste 64% 65% 68% 80% by 2014

improvement in littering behaviours2 10% 12.5% 15% 25% by 2014

1 for reuse, recycling and/or energy generation (by weight) 
2 from 2003 levels

We aim to reduce greenhouse pollution by  
10 million tonnes by 2010 as part of our long  
term abatement objectives. We will contribute 
about one third of Victoria’s total reductions  
target over the next three years. 

Solid waste reduction and recoveryTonnes of abatement required each year

Our Business 1�Setting a clear direction

Sustainability Victoria contribution to target

Abatement required each year to meet 60% reduction 
by 2050, assuming straight line to target
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Governments now  
10 per cent greener 
We’ve worked with the state government to exceed  
energy efficiency targets. Agencies and departments  
have surpassed the minimum 15 per cent benchmark.2  
And they now purchase at least 10 per cent of electricity  
from renewable GreenPower accredited sources. 

6-star green standards  
paving the way for 
ResourceSmart businesses 
As a leading ResourceSmart business, we commit  
to highest standards in our own work practices to pave  
the way for change, and motivate others. Our offices  
are designed to achieve 6-star Green Building Council 
accreditation and our Environmental Management System 
to achieve ISO 14001 accreditation. Providing clear 
environmental leadership to Victorian businesses is crucial 
to reducing the state’s impact on climate change.  
In partnership with industry and in line with the Victorian 
Government’s policy framework, we are heading towards  
a more secure economic and environmental future.  

Businesses follow 
ResourceSmart lead on  
water, energy and waste
An increasing number of businesses are joining our 
ResourceSmart Business program. And the sector will have 
saved 50,000 tonnes of greenhouse gas, 36 million litres  
of water and 40,000 tonnes of waste in 2007. Our work  
on the national Minimum Energy Performance Standards 
has increased the energy efficiency of 11 major residential, 
commercial and industrial appliances. 

GreenPower customers deliver  
70% drop in emissions & 
households now recycling 55% 
More than 200,0003 Victorian households are now using 
GreenPower – each reducing emissions by up to 70 per 
cent4. And latest figures show Victorians increased recycling 
activity from 53.6 per cent of solid waste to 55 per cent – 
diverting 5.43 million tonnes in a single year5,6. The demand 
for disposal of hazardous household materials was met  
by backing six permanent Detox Your Home sites and 36 
mobile collections. Householders can now safely dispose  
of car batteries, paint, fluorescent tubes and other items. 
And working with local governments it’s projected that  
we’ll collect 850 tonnes in 2007. 

Community awareness leading 
campaign against plastic bags 
We’ve helped 10 shopping precincts become plastic bag 
free by supporting the Plastic Bags –Just Say No campaign. 
Another 33 precincts are continuing to campaign towards 
the same goal. 

Making significant inroads 
Our programs are working to change  
the way Victorians act. In partnership  
with other government agencies, we 
created the black balloon ads. Now, 
Victorians understand in a concrete  
way the link between household activity 
and greenhouse gas emissions.  
And in one year, we’ve seen the number 
of GreenPower customers in Victoria  
rise by 98 per cent 1. 

As we engage Victorians to  
become ResourceSmart, we’ve 
witnessed a measurable shift  
in behaviour. In our first year 
alone, Sustainability Victoria 
programs contributed to:

tonnes of materials recycled.
650,000
tonnes of waste avoided.
10,000

megajoules of renewable  
energy generated.

1.1million
megajoules of energy saved.
2.7billion
tonne reduction in greenhouse  
gas emissions. 

1million

Our work to date reflects the impact of our agency,  
as we partner with others. We’ve worked with the  
Victorian Departments of Sustainability and Environment, 
Primary Industries, and Innovation, Industry & Regional 
Development, with EPA Victoria and the Building 
Commission, with industry associations, businesses,  
local governments, community groups, regional waste 
management groups and NGOs.
And together we’re making a difference.
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The challenge ahead 
Australia remains the highest  
producer of greenhouse pollution  
per capita7,8 in the world. And our 
ecological footprint is more than four 
times sustainable levels9. Our long  
term social and economic wellbeing 
depends on a secure natural 
environment. Understanding these 
challenges focuses our actions.

8
1.8 

Victorian’s ecological footprint is  
8 hectares – it should be 1.89 

Australians have been identified 
among the most resource 
hungry consumers in the world.
We have the world’s worst greenhouse gas  
emissions per capita�,8. 

We are among the most wasteful nations, producing 
more than 2,000 kg of waste per person per year10.

We consume more water in households than  
any other nation11.

The Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) 
confirms the long held scientific view that the leading cause 
of climate change is the increase in greenhouse pollution 
due largely to human activity12. And the Stern Review13  
of the economics of climate change reveals that climate 
change will cost national and global economies more  
in the future if we do not act now to reduce greenhouse  
gas emissions.

21



Victorian greenhouse gas emissions need  
to drop by 60 per cent  
Victoria’s greenhouse gas emissions grew  
12.6 per cent in the 15 years to 200514, and we’re 
now emitting 122 million tonnes each year14.  
That figure is projected to continue to increase  
to 200 million tonnes by 203015. Year on year,  
our emissions are growing at about 1.9 per cent15. 
And Victoria’s 2050 target is a 60 per cent 
reduction to ensure long term sustainability16.

6.9%
Other

1.4%
Fugitive
emissions

2.9%
Other energy
industries

4.3%
Manufacturing
industries and 
construction

51.9%
Electricity
generation

8.3%
Electricity
generation

8.3%
Aluminium9.3%

Commercial

0.5%
Gas and water

13.5%
Industrial

11%
Residential

16.9%
Transport

12.9%
Agriculture

3.3%
Waste

Industrial
Processes

2.3%

84.4%
Energy

0.5%
Public lighting

0.5%
Traction

Energy remains a focus as it makes up  
84.4 per cent of greenhouse emissions  
Use and production of energy remains the largest  
single contributor to greenhouse gas emissions – 
making up 84.4 per cent of total emissions14.  
And demand for energy continues to escalate 
along with a growing population and economy.

Victorian greenhouse gas emissions need to drop  
by 60 per cent to ensure long term sustainability16 Emission by sector14

The Challenge Ahead 2�Our Business
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48

Victoria’s current yearly 
 greenhouse gas emissions 

If current emissions continue  
to increase at 1.9 per cent per 

year - the average growth  
for the last ten years

Victoria’s target is to reduce 
emission levels to 60%  
(of 2000 levels) by 2050

Now 2050 2050 target



Sector by sector use of electricity 
Production and consumption of electricity  
is a key part of the emissions challenge across  
all sectors17 due to our large dependency on  
fossil fuels to generate electricity.

The Challenge Ahead 2�

Trend in waste generation and 
resource recovery in Victoria
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Electricity consumption  
in Victoria by sector 
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Household emissions:  
energy is the key challenge for 

abatement in households18

Energy 61%

Waste 5%

Wastes

5%

Fridge/freezer
9%

Electronic and 
other appliances

15%

Home heating 
and cooling

11%

Water heating
16%

Cooking
3%

Lights
5%

Clothes washing
and drying and 
dishwashing

2%

Travel 34%

Travel to work
(32.4% private 
car use)

11%

Travel for shopping
personal business 
recreation (87.8% 
private car use)

23%

Victoria is one of the world’s highest per capita  
waste generators. Although currently ahead  
of our Towards Zero Waste targets, Victoria 
remains one of Australia’s biggest waste 
producers, and levels continue to increase  
along with a growing economy and population. 
Solid waste levels have risen 85 per cent since 
1993, and we’re now creating more than  
10 million tonnes of waste annually10.

Victorian water use could outstrip supply within 
10 years. CSIRO has identified Victoria’s water  
industry as one of four industries most at risk 
from climate change. It is currently estimated 
that average yearly demand for water in 
Melbourne may exceed supply by 202019.

Our Business
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Sustainability Victoria greenhouse  
reduction targets

Showing Victorians how  
to be ResourceSmart
ResourceSmart is our overarching strategy for change. 
Speaking to households, business, governments and 
communities, it directs programs at each sector. 
A ResourceSmart consumer advice centre will offer  
a virtual ‘one-stop-shop’ for solutions on climate change. 

A sustainability index will help households understand  
their greenhouse gas impact. Ten clear actions for change 
will guide Victorians towards becoming ResourceSmart. 
And our ResourceSmart accreditation scheme will  
set clear benchmarks for sustainable practices  
and behaviours.

Our response to climate change 
Our clear goal of 10 million tonnes  
of greenhouse gas abatement steers  
our activities to 2010. And more efficient 
use of energy and renewable resources, 
and better management of waste will 
drive our outcomes. Clearly identified 
challenges within each sector are being 
targeted. And a portfolio of 10 priority 
programs leads our response.

Our 2007/08 ResourceSmart 
priorities towards a low  
carbon future
Across all sectors, we have set a priority to deliver  
a two million tonne reduction in greenhouse pollution,  
as part of our staged approach towards a low  
carbon future. 
Our goal doubles our contribution to the state’s abatement 
targets from one million tonnes delivered in 2006/07. And 
we will add a further one million tonnes each year to 2010.

2�
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Our Response to Climate Change

Under our ResourceSmart strategy,  
we have set out 10 priority programs  
to secure our 2007/08 abatement goal. 

�1

Double GreenPower  
sales

2
Households powered with 100 per cent GreenPower reduce 
emissions by up to 70 per cent. We will drive a campaign  
to promote the retail sales of GreenPower. And we’ll work  
with energy retailers to expand the current sales by a further  
200 GWh to more than 450 GWh per annum. 
Measure: Number of GreenPower customers and amount  
of GreenPower (GWh) purchased  
Abatement target: 300,000 tonnes GHG

Add 14 appliances  
to Minimum Energy 
Performance 
Standards program

1
With appliances contributing up to 30 per cent of household 
energy consumption, we are tackling efficiency of technologies. 
Fourteen major residential, commercial and industrial appliances 
will be added to the Minimum Energy Performance Standards 
program in 2007/08 – through the National Framework for  
Energy Efficiency. 

Measure: Number of appliances added 
Abatement target: 360,000 tonnes GHG

Target commercial  
buildings to increase 
resource efficiency

3
With the commercial sector drawing up to 18 per cent of 
Victoria’s electricity, we are driving to improve efficiency  
of existing buildings. Our ResourceSmart Building program  
will retro-fit existing commercial premises to improve energy, 
materials and water efficiency from one star to four star. 
Measure: Floor area in commercial buildings retro-fitted  
Abatement target: 90,000 tonnes GHG

Expand commercial  
and industrial  
resource recovery

4
In line with our 2010 resource recovery target of 68 per  
cent for the sector, we are providing infrastructure grants  
to help commercial and industrial businesses improve  
resource recovery rates.
Measure: Tonnes of C&I waste recovered 
Abatement target: 78,000 tonnes GHG

Expand organic  
recycling in household  
and commercial sectors

5
Working with local government and industry to collect  
and process high quantities of food waste, we will provide 
infrastructure grants, support innovative technologies  
and help develop markets for recycled organics.

Measure: Tonnes of organics recovered or reused 
Abatement target: 72,000 tonnes GHG

Extend 
ResourceSmart 
Business program

6
Extending our ResourceSmart Business program with  
a range of Victorian businesses. We will support businesses  
to implement carbon reduction strategies through innovation, 
technology upgrades and knowledge sharing. 

Measure: Number of ResourceSmart businesses  
operating in Victoria 
Abatement target: 60,000 tonnes GHG

Increase innovation  
with the Renewable  
Energy Support Fund

7
With 84.4 per cent of greenhouse emissions resulting  
from our use of energy, we’ll continue to support the 
development of clean energy projects. We’re backing  
wind, solar, wave, geothermal and biomass power,  
via our Renewable Energy Support Fund. 
Measure: Number of projects commissioned 
Abatement target: 40,000 tonnes GHG

Expand solar hot  
water installations

8
To combat the 16 per cent of household emissions caused  
by hot water heating, our focus is driving the uptake of solar  
hot water systems in new homes to meet minimum energy 
efficiency requirements. 

Measure: Number of new homes built to 5-star standard 
choosing solar hot water 
Abatement target: 25,000 tonnes GHG

Improve municipal 
waste recovery

9
We will work with local governments to cut greenhouse  
pollution through increasing solid waste recovered from  
the municipal waste stream to 43 per cent, in line with  
Towards Zero Waste targets. 
Measure: Tonnes of waste recovered 
Abatement target: 3,000 tonnes GHG

Retrofit 750 homes 
with energy and  
water saving devices

10

We will support low income homes to become more resource 
efficient with ResourceSmart programs run by our Energy and 
Water Taskforce which works to retrofit existing homes with more 
efficient devices and insulation. 

Measure: Number of homes retrofitted 
Abatement target: 560 tonnes

Our Business
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Enabling change 
The wider themes of our agency address  
the broad complexities of resolving 
climate change and open opportunities 
for business in the world’s fast emerging 
low carbon economy. We recognise  
the need to engage Victorians to act, 
support industry to innovate, help shape 
policy to accelerate change, and build  
our own capabilities to meet the demands 
of our sector. Our themes focus our 
ResourceSmart activities. And ensure, 
together with our partners, we deliver  
a comprehensive response to  
climate change. 

Our ResourceSmart programs

Households $10.52 million  
& Communities $4.2 million

To provide Victorians access to expert over-the-phone  
and web-based advice on how to cut greenhouse emissions  
and referrals to other agencies and businesses.

ResourceSmart consumer  
advice centre

To encourage adoption of key sustainable behaviours.ResourceSmart 
accreditation 

To raise awareness of carbon emissions with other  
government agencies.

You have the Power.  
Save Energy campaign

To double number of customers and GWh.GreenPower campaign

To achieve mass market switch from incandescent light bulbs to CFLs.Compact Fluorescent 
Lights campaign

To train retail staff and inform shoppers at point  
of purchase to make energy and water efficient decisions  
about appliance, lighting and hardware purchases.

Right Advice at the 
Right Place

To provide low income Victorians with free energy and water 
efficiency improvements to their homes.Energy & Water Taskforce

To make it easier for Victorian households to purchase energy 
efficient appliances and equipment.Rebates

To promote shared industry responsibility for the collection  
and recovery of household computer equipment. Byteback

To provide safe, easily accessible and cost effective collection  
and treatment of household chemical-related products. Detox Your Home

To trial collection and recycling of a range of household  
battery products.Batteryback

To increase the availability of best practice public recycling  
at high profile locations.Public place recycling

To support sustainable purchasing information and programs  
for the community, business, local government and Victorian 
government departments.

Eco-Buy
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To support the development of medium scale renewable  
energy infrastructure such as wind, solar, biomass, geothermal  
and tidal power. 

Renewable Energy  
Support Fund

To integrate sustainable energy supply and demand strategies in 
urban redevelopment and greenfield development projects in Victoria.Smart Energy Zones

To support schools to identify and adopt infrastructure and curriculum 
initiatives to improve energy, materials and water efficiency.ResourceSmart Schools 

To deliver the Victorian Government’s commitment to supply  
500 schools with solar energy.Solar in Schools

To train electricians, facility managers, engineers and home 
sustainability assessors in sustainability and energy efficient practices.

Trades & Professionals 
Training

To assist Victorian Government agencies to meet their commitments 
to reduce water usage, increase recycling, improve energy efficiency 
by 20% and purchase 25% GreenPower.

ResourceSmart 
Government

To provide integrated support to local government through 
programs, grants and partnerships.

ResourceSmart  
Local Government

Governments $1.42 million

Renewable & Distributed Energy $3.81 million

Schools & Skills $3.37 million

To enable mandatory disclosure of energy, material  
and water efficiency at time of sale.New building rating tool

To increase the recovery of resources from the C&I waste stream 
and create an additional 324,000 tonnes of capacity.

Commercial & Industrial 
Resource Recovery

To recover 250,000 tonnes of garden waste and 175,000 tonnes of 
food waste from the municipal and commercial waste stream and to 
develop sustainable markets for recycled organics products.

Organics Resource Recovery

To increase the recovery of resources from the municipal  
waste stream.

Municipal Resource 
Recovery

Resource Recovery $10.53 million 

Business & Products $6.54 million

To assist businesses to deliver measurable improvements  
in resource efficiency that strengthen the bottom line and reduce 
their carbon footprint.

To provide access to practical information and referrals  
to others to enable businesses to become ResourceSmart.

ResourceSmart customer 
advice centre

To recognize and endorse achievement of ResourceSmart 
benchmarks in resource consumption, product stewardship, 
sustainability practices and built environment.

ResourceSmart accreditation 

With the Victorian Employers Chamber of Commerce and Industry, 
assisting small to medium enterprises to measure, manage and 
reduce their carbon footprint. 

CarbonDown

To retrofit up to five large (>50000m2) and 10 medium (>25000m2) 
existing commercial office and retail buildings. ResourceSmart Buildings

ResourceSmart Business

To educate designers and provide tools, knowledge  
and capacity to limit the environmental impact of products.Design for Sustainability

To develop 5-plus star houses with volume builders.Volume Builders
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Futures $1.79 million 

To increase the average energy efficiency of electric and gas 
products by regulating standards.

To support the Government in developing the Victorian Energy 
Efficiency Target. 

Victorian Energy  
Efficiency Target

To provide options to enable the Government’s target to reduce 
household emissions by 10% by 2010 to be met. 

Reduce household emissions 
by 10% by 2010

Develop an approved Plan by April 2008.
Metropolitan Waste  
and Resource Recovery 
Strategic Plan

Develop an approved Plan by April 2008.Solid Industrial Waste 
Management Plan

Develop a new Litter Strategy for Victoria.Litter Strategy

To increase the energy efficiency of water authorities and to explore 
new strategic areas such as the management of biosolids.Water Industry support

A portal for the consolidation and sharing of information  
across all resource sectors enabling better analysis, reporting  
and proactive communications. 

Water Industry Resource Use 
Data Portal development

Fund will assist with capital expenditure for water sector projects 
with a poor return on investment but significant greenhouse gas  
and water savings.

Water Capex Fund 
development 

Strategic  
Action Area

Budget 
200�/08  
$ m

Budget 
2008/0�  
$ m

Budget 
200�/10 
$ m

ResourceSmart Homes 10.519 11.100 10.750 

ResourceSmart Communities 4.202 5.400 6.150 

ResourceSmart Schools & Skills 3.373 3.450 3.550 

ResourceSmart Business & Products 6.536 7.900 7.900

Resource Recovery 10.527 9.600 8.300

Renewable & Distributed Energy 3.812 3.000 3.000 

ResourceSmart Governments 1.416 1.400 1.500 

Futures 1.785 1.900 2.100

Total 42.16� 4�.��0 4�.2�0

The Budget
We’re investing in a ResourceSmart future for Victoria.  
And effective financial management shows our dedication 
to delivering on ResourceSmart at every level of our 
business. Across each priority area, we allocate our funds 
to drive action and deliver outcomes. We’re investing  
$7 million on programs in regional Victoria. 
Our business is securing a low carbon future. And our 
budget supports our vision for a thriving community  
and a viable low carbon economy.

Enabling Change

Minimum Energy Performance 
Standards (National Framework 
for Energy Efficiency)
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Bob Welsh, Chair

Bob is the Chief Executive of VicSuper, President of the 
Environment Protection Board and the Chair of the Investor 
Group on Climate Change Australia/New Zealand. Bob has 
been awarded the prestigious international Sustainability 
Leadership Award for his pioneering work implementing 
sustainability principles into business operations.

Cheryl Batagol, Deputy Chair

Cheryl is the Chair of Melbourne Water, member of the 
Victorian Catchment Management Council and has also 
joined the board of Tintern Schools as a director. Cheryl  
has 30 years experience in the waste management  
industry, including commercial, industrial and trade waste 
management and treatment. Cheryl served as the Chair  
of EcoRecycle Victoria from 2003–2005.

Mick Bourke

Mick has held the role of Chair and Chief Executive Officer 
of EPA Victoria since August 2002. Prior to this, he headed 
up organisations including City West Water Ltd and  
Coliban Water.

Don Chambers

Don has extensive experience in the manufacturing and 
farming industries, local government and sustainability 
issues. Don is currently the Chair of Keep Australia Beautiful 
National and a Board Member of Keep Australia Beautiful 
Victoria. He is a former mayor of Indigo Shire and past 
board member of North East Water.

Tanya Ha

Tanya is a science journalist, author, television presenter 
and regular green commentator in the Australian media 
Tanya has a strong background in the environmental  
not-for profit sector and established the Melbourne office 
for the Planet Ark Environmental Foundation. She also 
serves on the Board of Keep Australia Beautiful National. 

Sustainability Victoria’s Board

Organisational structure

Enabling Change

Mike Hill

Mike is Chair of the Moreland Energy Foundation, ECO-Buy 
Limited, the Natural Resources and Conservation League 
and the Victorian Local Sustainability Advisory Committee 
Mike is a former councillor and mayor of both the Brunswick 
and Moreland City Councils.

Carolyn Lloyd

Carolyn has a long involvement in the building and 
construction industry. Carolyn is a co-opted member 
(immediate Past Chair) of the Building Practitioners  
Board, Board Member of VicUrban and was a former  
Chief Executive Officer of the Housing Industry  
Association, Victoria. She served on the boards  
of Eco-Recycle Victoria and the Sustainable Energy  
Authority of Victoria.

Dr Russell Peel

Russell has extensive experience in cleaner production  
and sustainable development in the industrial context. 
Russell is the Director of Health, Safety and Environment at 
Foster Group Limited, a member of the National Packaging 
Covenant Council and of the Packaging Stewardship Forum 
of the Australian Food & Grocery Council.

Colin Sutherland

Colin has extensive experience in the electricity and energy 
industry. Colin is a member of the State’s Earth Resources 
Advisory Council, Director of VENCorp and former General 
Manager of Edison Mission Energy Australia Limited and the 
Joint Ventures controlling the Loy Yang B, Valley Power and 
Kwinana Co-generation Power stations.
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The Chief Executive Is directly supported by an executive management team comprising  
six direct reports.

The Business, Innovation  
and Technology group 

Helps businesses use resources more productively, and identifies new 
opportunities from an increased focus on sustainability.

The Community and Customer 
Services group Is making it easier for all Victorians to make sustainable choices.

The Strategy and  
Knowledge group

Provides leadership with government on issues of policy and strategy  
and manage the organisation’s knowledge base.

The Communications group Delivers internal and external communications, government liaison,  
sponsorship and media.

The People and Culture group Manages human resources, recruitment, retention, occupational health  
and safety and organisational development.

The Corporate Services group Includes the Chief Financial Officer and Company Secretary roles and risk 
management, program and contract monitoring and reporting functions. 
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For further information visit 
www.sustainability.vic.gov.au
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